Leglslatxve Fiscal Bureau v
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W 33703 « (608) 266-3847 « Fax; (6{)8) 26/—68i3

May 29,2001~~~ _Joint_‘Com_mitt_eé onFinance' -~ Paper #907

Mass Transit Operating . Assxstance - Fundmg Level
(Transportatmn - Local Transportatmn Aid)

{LFB 2001-93 Budge{ Summary: Pages 654 #3}

CURRENT LAW.

| Base Ievcl fundang for urba.n mass. transit assxstance is $53 555 60{) SEG for Tier A~
systems (Milwaukee systems), $14,297,600 SEG for Tier A-2 (Madison), $19,804,200 SEG for
Tier B systems (Waukesha City and County, Monona;- all other urban bus systems and

Chippewa Falls and Onalaska shared-ride taxi systems) and $5,349,100 SEG for Tier C systems

S "(ali other remaining systems). For calﬁndar yéar 2001, the total contract amount for each tier ef-" BT

systems equals the base year funding amounts.

GOVERNOR

Provide $2,325,100 SEG annually to provide a 2.5% increase in funding, beginning in
2001-02, over the base year level. The funding would be distributed as follows: (a) $1,338,900
annually for Tier A-1 transit systems; (b) $357,400 annually for Tier A-2 transit systems; (c)
$495,100 annually for Tier B transit systems; and (d) $133,700 annually for Tier C transit
systems. Set the calendar year distribution amounts for 2001 and thereafter at $54,894,500 for
Tier A-1, $14,655,000 for Tier A-2, $20,299,300 for Tier B and $5,482,800 for Tier C. Replace
references to the 1990 decennial census used in determining which systems are in Tier B and
Tier C with references to the 2000 decennial census. Repeal statutory references relating to aid
payments to Tier A-1 and Tier A-2 systems for previous calendar years.

Transportation - Local Transportation Aid (Paper #907) Page 1



DISCUSSION POINTS

L. The current system of tiers generally parallels federal aid categories, wzth tzers for
urbanized areas with populations over 200,000 (Tiers A-1 and A-2), urbanized areas” with
populations between 50,000 and 200,000 (Tier B) and nonurbanized areas (Tier C). Waukesha
County and City systems are considered part of the Milwaukee urbanized area and the Monona
system is considered part of the Madison urbanized area for federal aid purposes, but they are
included in Tier B for state aid purposes. Urbanized areas over 200,000 receive their federal aid.
directly from the Federal Transit Administration, while the smaller urban systems and the nonurban
systems receive their federal funding through DOT. '

2. Mass transit' aid payments are made from sum certain, transportation fund
appropriations. For Tier A-1 and Tier A-2, each system is provided a specified amount of funding
for a calendar year. For Tier B and Tier C, DOT makes transit aid distributions so that the sum of
state and federal aid equals a. umfonn percentage: of -annual operatmg expenses for each system
‘within a tier. :

: 3. ‘The combined state and federal aid percentage for Tier B and Tier C systems floats
1o a level that expends the state funds administered by DOT and the level of federal funds that DOT
allocates for operating expenses. Local funds, consisting primarily of local property tax and farebox
revenues, finance the remaining costs. Because DOT must provide a uniform percentage of state:
and federal aid to systems within the tier, each system’s share of the state fundmg is affected by the
cost changes of the other systems, as weﬁ as:its own: costs ' R

4 The foilowmg table mdlcates thc state fundmg and combmed state and federal'
_ fundmg as a percent of eac:h tier’s. operatmv expenscs for the past six years - .

Page 2 Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid (Paper #907)




. State and Federal Fundmg as a Percentage of Expenses by Tier

T;erA i Taer A-2
 Combined - Combined
State Aid " 'State/Federal' State Aid ~ State/Federal
“ Year ' Percema:g Percemage Perce:ﬁég’ ' Percemag e
1996 444% 0 468% 42 0% B 454%
1997 - 446 AT T AR T 48 g
U998 oo 480 4800 o o4 . 450
1890 . 46.0 . 46.0 o 480 460 -
2000 45.7 50.0 40.4 50.4.
2001 422 51.5 357 446
TierB L TierC
: - Combined - ol s w Combined 0 S
-+ State'Aid - State/Federal © .7 State'Aid . . State/Federal-:: oo o valln
XQ& o Percentage Peljcentage :?e_rcentags S '{'P?K?%?,L@.g& - e
1996 . ' 42. 5% 53.6% - U392% i 6T.9%
1997 414 52.1 37.2 66.2
1998 . 430 600 . 3Tl . . 662
1999 . . 419 . 600 . ... 366.. . 664
2000 412 599 371 674 .
2001 1 a0 s esa o
5. The bill would provide a 2.5% increase in funding, beginning in 2001-02, over the

base year-level.” The funding would be distributed as- follows: (a) $1,338,900 annually for Tier A-1

transit systems; (b) $357,400 annually for Tier A-2 transit systems; (c) $495 10{) annuaﬁy fer Tler B-‘ i_ o

B ftransxt systems, and (d) 5133 700 annuaily for Ticr C transn systems

6. SR The bﬂI would also set {he caleﬂdar ‘year dastrzbunon amounts fer 2001 and
thereafter at $54,894,500 for Tier A-1, $14,655,000 for Tier A-2, $20,299,300 for- Tier B.and
$5.482,800 for Tier C. However, the calendar. vear. 2001 transit system contract amounts-have
already been -established. DOA :indicates that the Governor’s recommendation intended for these:
distributions to be set in 2002 and thereafter. The bill would have to be-modified to-reflect this-
intent.

7. The Govemnor s recommendations would not provide an additional increase in mass
transit aid amounts in the second year of the 2001-03 biennium. Rather, the equivalent of a 2.5%
increase in mass transit aid was prov;cicd fora suppiemcnta} transit Eud proposal that would provide
additional aid to systems that meet speqﬁed cost increase limits. The proposal would create
separate, supplemental appropriations for these purposes. The proposal to create supplemental mass:
transit aid appropriations is addressed in LFB Paper #908. If the Committee does not approve the
creation of a supplemental transit aid program, the funds provided for that program under the
Governor’s recommendation could be used to fund second year increases for the ex1stmg mass
transit aid program.

Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid (Paper #907) Page 3



8. On March 26, the Departiment of Transportation indicated a number of changes to
the Governor’s biennial budget bill that could be made to more accurately reflect the Department’s
original funding goals for the mass transit operating assistance program. In preparing the
Department’s budget request, funding for mass transit aid was calculated on a fiscal year basis,
rather than a calendar ‘year basis, which results in systems receiving the bulk of the proposed
increase in funding in the first calendar year of the biennium with only a small increase in the
second calendar year. The Department indicates that local governments prefer a more equal or
steady increase in calendar vear aid amounts because such increases provide stability and
predictability of state aid for local transit systems, whlch assists local units of government in
budgeting and planning.

G. The Department’s intent, modified to reflect the Governor’s recommendation to
create a separate supplemental transit aid program, would provide a 2.5% increase in calendar year
2002 with no additional increase thereafter. Such an increase would set the calendar year
distribution amounts for 2002 and thereafter at $54,894,500 for Tier A-1, $14,655,000 for Tier A-2,
$20,299,300 for Tier B and $5,482,800 for Tier C.  Compared to the bill, these calendar year
amounts would allow a decrease of $1,743, 800 in 2001-02.

10.  Based on a forecast of the economy by Standard and Poor’s DRI, general inflation is
projected to be 2.1% in 2002 and 1.7% in 2003. The amount of above base funding necessary to
provide inflationary increases in the calendar year distributions for each tier of systems is estimated
to be $488,400 in 2001-02 and $2,356,700 in 2002-03. Compared to the bill, this would represent a
decrease of $1 836 700 in 2001 02 and an increase of $31 600 in 20{)2 03.

11 "Puei isa sagmﬁcant cost component assocxate;d w;th prov;ding transit services. The-
recent increases in fuel costs have outpaced general inflation and:-have resulted in substantial
" increases in the cost for systems to provide the same level of service.~ Providing a percentage
increase in funding that is greater than forecasted inflation would assist systems in funding these
higher costs and would provide state and federal funding at a level that would more likely fund a
percentage of system costs similar to the percentages funded in recent years. The following table
compares the calendar year 1999 and calendar year 2000 total fuel costs for specific systems
reviewed by DOT. The reported fuel increases added from 0.9% to 2.2% 1o the percentage growth
in the systems’ costs from 1999 to 2000. S

Comparison of Total Fuel Costs for Specific Transit Systems

_ _ Calendar Year Calendar Year

Bus System ' 1999 Fuel Costs 2000:Fuel Costs Increase Percentage
Milwaukee $2,638,509 54,157,082 $1,518,573 57.6%
Green Bay 190,348 265,000 74,652 _ 39.2 -
Appleton 108,905 170,433 61,528 56.5
Eau Claire 81,975 136,109 54,134 66.0
Manitowoc . 36,200 50,500 14,300 39.5
Fond du Lac 28.265 41.865 13,600 48.1
Total $3,084,202 $4,820,989 $1,736,787 56.3%

Page 4 Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid (Paper #307)



i2. Transit system officials also indicate that a system’s eligible costs can rise faster
than inflation because transit service costs that were funded with one-time state and federal grants in
prior years must now be funded as eligible costs under the transit aid program. For example, in
recent years federal funds have been made available on a project basis to assist transit systems in
increasing services that provide low-income individuals in need of work with access to places of
employment. Projects eligible for funding include expanded service hours and routes to
accommodate shift and weekend workers and workers with' non-traditional working hours,
Although these increased costs are initially funded with ‘federal funds, providing these services
increases system costs aided ander the state’s transit aid program when the federal project funding is
no longer available. In addition, because these job access services can involve off peak hour service
or the addition of service routes th_e_ services tend to be more expenswe on a per rider basis.

13.  For exampie m 2000—01 Waukesha Metro Transn received a $234,700 Wisconsin .
employment transportation assistance program (WETAP) project grant that is funded primarily with
federal funds to provide additional bus service that connects a transfer station for express bus
service from downtown lewaukee to a previously unserved industrial and commercial retail center
on Waukeshas east mde In the seven months since the addltzonal service was added over 42,000
transit riders have used the. service, However, Waukesha Metro is only. ehg1bie for three years. of
project grants and the sys‘{em must rcappi}, for the fumis each year. If the WETAP funds are no_
longer ; avmlabie and the system continues to provide the service, the $234 700.in grant~funded COsts
associated with r.he .expanded service wouid be ehgzble cOosts under the state transit aid program. If
this occurs, the Waukesha Metro system would have a 6.2% increase in its eligible costs under thﬁ'
transit aid program compared to it 2001 contract costs, which is well above the general rate of
mﬂatlon » : D

'14. * Transit officials also contend that.an-abovesinflation increase is needed to allow =

systems to meet the rising costs of providing "para-transit” services for paralyzed or otherwise
disabled citizens. For many transit systems in the state, the level of these ’ 'para-transit” services and
costs are growing at a significantly higher rate than basic ridership services and costs. In public
testimony before the Joint Committee on Finance, the Wisconsin Urban and Rural Transit
Association and transit managers indicated that state systems’ para-transit costs have increased by
500% over the last five years. One transit system (Green Bay) indicates. that para-transit service now
makes up 20% of the system’s annual operating costs,

15. State transit aid funds are provided on a calendar year basis, with guarterly aid
payments made in April, July, October and December. Therefore, only one quarter of any calendar
year 2003 increase would be paid in 2002-03. The remaining portion of the calendar year 2003
increase would be funded in the next biennium. The following table indicates the annual funding
commitment in the next biennium under various increases in the caiendar year dzsmbunor}s for ail
tiers.

Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid (Paper #907) Pages



Future Year Stafe Transit Aid Commitments
Under Various Percentage Increases

- Falendar Year:

. Dastribution - . -~ Future Funding -,
Increase 2002/2003 . . - Commitment
- -i%/l% : E - -$704,500 -
- 2.1%11.7% (Inﬂatlon) ~0 1,210,700
C2%12% oo e 1,423,000
.25%/0%(DOT) e o 0
3%/3% . . . 2,155,400
4%/4% ' 2,901,800
CSRS% . 3662100
6%S6% o 4436400 |

16 Last blenmum mass transﬁ operating assistance was mcre.ased by 7.5% in 2000 and
O% in 20(}1 Due in part to mcreases in federal mass transit fundmg, overall transit fundmg
increases are comparab}e to the i mcreases in other transportation-related programs. State fundmg
increases have equaled 32.1% since 1996~ 97, while federa} funding for mass transit operatmg
3351stance has increased ’oy 85.1% dunng the ‘same period The followmg table compares the
percentagc mcreases m state and federal fundxng for vanous transportatzon programs from 1996-97
through 2002»03 ' -

Percentage Increase in State and Federal Fundmg :
for Vamaus Transportanon Programs' .
(Fiscai Years 1997»2063)

Pm m | n “ o . S Govemor

* Major Highway Deveiopmem* - o 460%
‘Mass Transit Aid ' o 457
State Highway Rehabilitation®* o 440
Local Road Programs®** 25.8

State Highway Maintenance Lo S 2330

CF L Adjus{ed o zefiect the amoum t.hat the Gﬁvemor intended 10 provzde in 2002«03 wh:ch is less ‘{han the
amount actually in the bill by $4,529,100.
=*  Dopes not include funding provided in a separate appropriation for the reconstruction of the Marquette
Interchange. If this funding were included, the increase for the rehabilitation program would be 68.7%.
**% Includes general transportation and connecting highway aid, local roads improvement program and local
bridge and highway improvement assistance.

Page 6 Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid (Paper #907)




17.  The Govemor’s recommendation ‘includes a provision to replace references to the
1990 decennial census with references to the 2000 decennial census for the purpose of determining
2001 aid amounts. The decennial census isused to determine which systems will be placed in Tiers
B and C..DOT indicates that because information on the 2000 decennial census was not available at .
the time aid contracts for 2001 were signed, the 1990 census should be used for calendar year 2001
aid payments with the 2000 census being used for calendar year 2002 and thereafter.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

Al Funﬂ”ii{g Level

L Appmve the Governor’s. recommendauon as. mod1ﬁed to adjust the calendar year .
distribution amount for. calendar year 2002 rather than 2001, to provide $2,325,100 SEG annually
for a 2.5% increase in funding, beginning in 2001-02, over the base year level. The funding would
be provided as follows: (a) $1,338,900 annually for Tier A-1 transit systems; (b) $357,400 annually.

for Tier A-2 transit-systems; (c) $495,100 annually for Tier B transit systems; and (d) $133,700 <

annually for Tier C transit systems. Set ‘the calendar year distribution amounts for 2002 and
- thereafter at $54,894, 500 for Tier A-1, $I4 655,000 for Tier A~2 $20,299,300 for Tier B and
$5,482,800 for Tler C.

e 2. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by deleting $1,743,800 SEG in 2001 02 as
foliows to provide a 2. 5% increase in Erans:t funding for calendar year 2002 and thereafter: (a).
-$1; 004 200 for T;er A~1 transit systems; (b} -$268, OOO for Tier A»Z transit systems; {c) -$371,300 -

.' changes to the- calenda.r ycar 2(_}(}1 dlstributwn amounts and set the calendax yea.r distrzbuﬁon

amounts- for 2002 -and thereafter at $54,894 500 for Tier A*I $14,655,000 for Tier. A 2
$20 299 300 for Tier B and $5 482 800 for Tler C. : _ :

Alternative A2 L . | SEG
2001-03 FUNDING {Change to Bill - §1,743,800
3 Modify the Governor’s. recommendauan by deleting $1,836,700 SEG in 2001- 02_

and prowdmg $31,600 SEG in 2002-03 as follows to provide inflationary increases in the calendar
year distributions of 2.1% in 2002 and 1.7% in 2003 to each tier of systems: (a) -$1,057,700 in

2001-02 and $18,200 for Tier A-1 systems; (b} -$282.300 in 2001-02 and $4,900 in 2002-03 for
Tier A-2 systems; (c) -$391,100 in 2001-02 and $6,700 in 2002-03 for Tier B systems; and (d)

-$103,600 in 2001-02 and $1,800 in 2002-03 for Tier C systems. Set the calendar vear distribution

amounts as follows: '(a).$54,680,300 for 2002 and $55.609,900 for 2003, and thereafter, for Tier A-

1; (b) $14,597,800 for 2002 and $14,846,000 for 2003, and thereafter, for Tier A-2; (c) $20,220,100

for 2002 and $20,563,800 for 2003, and thereafter, for Tier B; and (d) $5,461.400 for 2002 and

$5,554,200 for 2003, and thereafter, for Tier C.

Transportation -- Local Traﬁspanation Aid (Paper #907) Page 7 |



Alternative A3 SEQ

2001-03 FUNDING (Change 1o Base) - §1,805,100

4. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by providing ‘annual mass transit aid-
increases (SEG) for 2002 and 2003 at one of the following percentages.  Set the distributions for -
each tier and-change the mass transit aid appropriations as shown below: e oI

Calendar Year |

Distribution Amounts Change to Bill
2002 2003 200102 .- 2002:03
1. One Percent
Tier A-1 $54,091,200 $54,632,100 -$1,205,000 -$668,100
Tier A-2 14,440,600 14,585,000 | -321.600 -178,300
TierB 20,002,200 20,202,200 445,600 -247,100
TierC ~ o _5.402.600° 5456600 -120.300 - -66,700
i | 593,936,600 - $94.875,900 -$2,092,500 ¢ .$1,160,200 ¢
Tier A-1 - 85406267700 0 0 $55,719,200 -§1,071,100 - 785,300
TierA-2 - . oo 145836000 0 o0 14,875,300 285900 < 1,500
TierB .- : .- 20,200,300 - 20,604,300 .. -396,100 2,000
Tier C . .. 5.456,100 - __5.565200 . _-106,900 _ 600
' 7 $94,866,700 $96,674,000 -$1,860,000 ~ $9,400
3. Three Percent
Tier A-1 $55,162,300 $56,817,200 . -§937.200 . $681,500
Tier A-2 . 14,726,500 15,168,300 - -250,200 182,000
TierB © 20,398,300 21,010,200 | 346,600 252000
Tier C 5,509,600 CIB6T4000 i L93:600 68.100
Coh 895,796,700 o 898670,600 .0 -$1,627,600. . - $1,183,600
‘4, Four Percent R R g IO
Tier A-1 ¢ ' $55,697,800 ©$57,925,700 -$803,300 $1,360,300
Tier A-2 14,869,500 15,464,300 . . -214,400 363,200
Tier B 20,596,400 21,420,300 -297,000 503,100
Tier C _5.563,100 5.785.600 180,200 135,900
'$96,726,800 $100,595,900 -$1,394,900 $2,362,500
5. Five Percent I o N ‘
Tier A-1 $56,233,400 $59,045,100 -$669,400 $2,041,800
Tier A-2 15,012,500 15,763,100 178,700 545,200
Tier B 20,794,400 21,834,100 -247,500 755,000
Tier C _5.616.600 _5.897.400 -66,800 204.000
- $97,656,900 ~ $102.539,700 -$1,162,400 $3,546,000
6. Six Percent . _ _ _ . _ : |
Tier A-1 $56,768,900 1 $60,175,000 -$535,600 $2,725,500
Tier A:2 13,155,500 16,064,800 -142,900 727,800
Tier B 20,992,500 - - 22,252,100 ~198,000 - 1,008,100 -
Tier C _ 5,670,000 - _6010200 -53.500 272,300
$98,586,900 $104,502,100 -$930,000 $4.734,100
Page 8 Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid (Paper #907)




5. Maintain current law. Base level funding would be provided in the 2001-03

biennium,
Alternative AS SEG
2001-03 FUNDING (Change o Base) - $4,650,200
B. Statutory Changes
1. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to replace references to the 1990 decennial

census used in determining which systems are in Tier B and Tier C with references to the 2000
decennial census. Repeal statutory references relating to aid payments to Tier A-1 and Tier A-2
systems for previous calendar years.

2. Modify the Governor’s recommendations to specify that for the purposes of
determining which systems are in Tier B and Tier C, the 1990 census shall be used for calendar year
2001 aid payments, with the 2000 census used for calendar year 2002 payments and thereafter.

Prepared by: Al Runde

Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid (Paper #907) Page 9



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 = (608) 266-3847 » Fax: .(608) 267-6873

May 29, 2001 - Joint Committee on Fin.ance- : e Paper #9@8 :
- Supplemental Mass Transit Aids
(Transportation -- Local Transportation Aids)

 LFB 2001-03 Budget Summarys Page 655,45)

CURRENT LAW
Basic mass transit aid payments are made from sum certain, transportation fund
appropnatlons For Tier A~I and Tler A-2 sysiems each system 18 prowded a spﬁ:mﬁcd amount

of funding for a calendar year. For Tler B and Tler C systems, DOT makes transit aid
distributions so that the sum of state and federal aid equals a uniform percentage of annua.l:

‘. - operating:expenses for each system within a tier. = A 20% local match of thg: state md ameunt_-_’.;ﬁ_._ .
- “from non-farebox revenues is required from munzczpaiztzes served by bus systems. Begmmng in

calendar year 2000, DOT may not enter into a mass transit aid contract for any system, unless.the -
contract requires the system to comply with cost~efﬁcxency standards promukwated by the
Departmem asa candztm of receiving aad - : : s

GOVERNOR

Provide $3,237,500 SEG in 2002-03 to provide supplemental mass transit aid amounts to
transit system applicants that meet specified annual cost requirements.. Create four continuing
appropriations for the purpose of providing suppiemental mass transit axd to eligible applicants.
within .the followmg four types. of systems: $2,361,900. for Tier A-1 and, Tier. A-2 systems, .
$689,400 for Tier B bus systems, $68,300 for Tier C-bus systems and $117 900 for applicants.
served exclusively by a shared-ride taxi system. Specify that the suppiemcntal payments would
not be subject to the 20% local match currently required of all transit systems, axc:ludmg shared-
ride taxi systems, that receive basic mass transit Gperatmg assistance payments e

qumre DOT to make suppiementai payments of .Imass.. transzt eud from the new
appropriations in calendar year 2003 and each calendar year thereafter. Specify that the

Transportation -- Local Transportation Aids (Paper #908) Page 1



payments be made to each eligible applicant for whomi the percentage increase in the _ er __ge
cost per one-way passenger trip taken on the eligible applicant’s system in the- precedlng
calendar year did not exceed the percentage increase in the U.S. Consumer Price Index reported
for the 12-month period ending on December 31 of that calendar year. Require DOT, for the
purpose of providing supplemental aids, to determine the average cost per one-way passenger
trip for an eligible applicant by dividing the total operating expenses of the eligible applicant’s
urban mass transit system for a calendar year by the total number of one-way passenger trips
taken on that system during that calendar year. Allow DOT to use reasonable estimates of
operating expenses or one-way trips for new or expanded services if the actual operating
expenses or number of one-way trips-of the new or expanded services are not known.

For aid payments from the supplemental aid appropriations for Tier A-1 and Tier A-2
systems and shared-ride taxi systems, specify that if all the applicanis are eligible to receive
supplemental aid payments in a calendar year, DOT would be required to distribute funds in
proportion to the number of one-way passenger trips taken on each applicant’s transit system
during the preceding calendar year. For aid payments from the supplemental aid appropriations
for Tier B and Tier C bus systems, specify that if two or more applicants are eligible to receive
supplemental aid payments in a calendar year, DOT would be required to distribute funds in
proportion to the number of one-way passenger trips taken on each eligible apphcam s tran,sn
system during the preceding calendar year.

Requlre DOT to promuigate rules to 1mplement and adzmmster the payment of
supplemental mass transit aicis, mciudmg a rule defining a one-way passenger trip Spec1fy thatf
the' provzs;ons ‘related to this program would ﬁrst take effect on }anuary 1, 2002, althouah the_

_ first payment would be made in 2003 '

DISCUSSI(}N POIN"I’S

1. 'I'he bxil would make supplementai transit ajd fundmg avmiabie to each tier Gf bus:
systems and to the shared-ride taxi systems in the state. However, only those systems for whomn the
percentage increase in the average cost per one-way passenger trip taken on the applicant’s system
in the preceding calendar year did not exceed the percentage increase in the U.S. Consumer Price
Index reported for the prior year would receive the funding.

2.7 Administration officials maintain that while transit services in the state are generally
provided on an efficient basis, room for improvement exists. The Executive Budget Book indicates
that the supplemeéntal transit aids initiative would assure that transﬂ systerns are rewarded for_
zmpiememmg and mamtammg operatmg efﬁcmnmes

s, Unlike = the Gther primary traasportauon aid programs, the Governor's
recommendation would not'provide an additional increase in basic mass transit aid in the second
year of the 2001-03 biennium. The $3,237,500 in 2002-03 in funding provided for the proposed
supplemental transit aids program would ‘equal 3.4% of the amount established under the bill for

Page 2 . Transportation -- Local Transportation Aids (Paper #908)




o reqmmments related to these standards

bas1c mass transit operaung assistance for calendar year 2(301 and thereafter. If the Conmuttae does"'
not approve the creation of a supplemantal transit aids program, the funds provsdcd for the prooram
could be useci to fund second year mcreases under the basxc mass trans;t ald program -

4. Accordmg to:a December, 1999, transit system perforrnance report conducted by the
state Department of Transportation,” Wisconsin transit systems outperformed their similar-sized,
peer systems throughout the United States. ‘The ‘study reviewed various operating performarnce
measures for the state’s systems and their peer systems across the country, such as expense per
passenger, expense per hour, passengers per capita and revenue hours per capita. Accordmg to the
study, during the perzod from” 1993 through 1997, Wxsconsm transit systcms maintained or
1mproved perfonnance in over half of the operating characteristics anaiyzed By comp&nson ‘the
peer transit systems in other states expemenced dechnes n a}most three quarters of the eperaung
performance measurcs dumag the sarne period ' ;

5 Tncteasés'in' total ehglbie transit costs for state “aid pm'poses in recent years are
comparable to'increases in eligible costs ‘for general transportataon aid-purposes.~ For the period
from 1990 through 1999, the average, annual increase in eligible costs was 4.9% for all transit aid -
recapzents and 4.6% for all general transportation aid reczpaents Further, the increase in’total;
eligible transit aid’ costs during the period includes an-increase in ‘the number of transit systems’
receiving mass transit aids. The number of transxt systems recewmg aad mc:rea.sed from 49 in 19901'
t0-69in 1999. o : S : o i

6. The 1999-01 biennial budget act specified that DOT may not enter into a mass
transit aid contract for any system for calendar year 2000 and'thereafier unless the Department has

__yremulgated the administrative rules for- cost-cfﬁczency standards and the contract- sausﬁes the e

S DOT promulgatf:d a mie that states that, as a candmon of receiving state a.xcis a
system: must -establish. system-wide annual service 'and performance goals for the following.
performance . indicators: (a):the ratio of passengers to service area population: {(b) the ratio of-
operating expenses 1o passengers; (c) the ratio of operating expenses to revenue hours; (d) the ratio
of revenues to operating expenses; (e) the ratio of passengers'to revenue hours; and (f) the ratio-of
revenue hours to service area'population.~ Under the rule, DOT is required to annually assess each
system -against these six performance indicators and against peer groups of systems nationwide.
Standards are set for each tier-using a standard deviation. Systems that are within one standard-
deviation of the mean are judged to be in compliance with the standard for that measure. Systems
that'are in compliance with four out of six of the performance standards are in compliance with the
cost efficiency standards. DOT transit program officials indicate that a preliminary review, done af’
the‘time the rule on the standards was being promulgated, found that some systems would not have
been n comphance with the standards 1f th& mle had been in effect at that nme '

8. If a system does not meet thc cost efﬁmency standards two additional assessments
are-.completed: (a) an analysis of the six performance measures over a five-year period is conducted;
with the system being in compliance if it shows improvement in four out of the six performance:

Transportation -- Local Transportation Aids (Paper #908) Page 3



measures; and (b) an assessment of the most recent management performance audit on the system is
made and if significant progress in :mplemenﬁnv a majority of audit recommendauons targeted at
improving efﬁcmncy has. been made the system would be coasﬁered in comphance with the cost
efficiency standards. After these additional assessments are completed any systemn that is still
deemed to be in noncompliance with the cost efficiency standards is given three years to comply
with the standards for each measure before being assessed a revenue penalty. After three years of
noncompliance, a penalty equal to 10% of the system’s state aid is 1mposed The penalty remains in
effect until the system comes into.compliance. . _ o

9. . Transxt ofﬁmais contcnd that the supplemcntal transat aid program propos&d ‘ny the'
Governor by focusing on the average COSL PET passenger, runs counter to other state and federal
program efforts that have increased the state’s transit systems’ costs per rider. For example the
proposed formula does not take into account the level of ' pa.rawtranszt services that transit systems
are required to provide for paralyzed or otherwise disabled citizens. For many transit systems in the
state, the level of these "para-transit” services.and costs of providing the services are growing at a
significantly higher rate than basic ridership services and costs, In public testimony before the Joint
Comumittee on Finance, the Wisconsin Urban and Rural Transit Association and transit managers.
indicated that state. transit systems’ para-transit costs have increased by 500%: over the last five
years,.One system manager (Green Bay) indicates that para-transit services make up 20% of the
system'’s annual operating costs. Another systern (Wausau) projects that their cost per para-transit
trip will increase by 13% in 2001. In addition, despite the higher cost of this service, under federal
law, %ystems are limited in what they are allowed to charge for the service.

: _10 L{n recent years mass transat has aIso been seen as a means te ass1st state and federal
_ welfare reform and access to, jobs efforts, Transit officials contend. that Wtuie providing transit
' :servmes 10 assist- m these program efforts is. a worthy policy, “such transzt service is often. more.
expensive on a per rider basis than the basic transit service provaded by the state’s systems. The
federal job' access: and reversé commute program, in conjunction with the “state’s Wisconsin
employment transportation assistance program: {(WETAP), has made funding available .on a project
basis to assist transit systems in increasing services that provide low-income individuals in need of
work with access to-places of employment. Projects eligible for funding include expanded service
hours and routes to accommodate shift and weekend workers and workers with non-traditional
working hours. When the project funding expires, if the service is:continued, the system’s eligible
costs increase, which could also lead to an above-inflation increase in average cost per. passenger
and make systems provadmg this service ineligible for the proposed supplementaE transit aid. -

Ii Transat Services that meet the pohcy gcaal of hnkmg potentlai workers wﬂh access to-
places of employment often have a higher cost per riderthan the cost per rider for the systems’ peak
service routes and hours. For example, one systemn (Janesville) indicates that, although adding night
shift transit service to.a local factory has been successful in linking employees to that place of
employment, the number of riders per hour of service associated with that service is only one-third
of hourly ridership for the non-night shift service.. As a result, while the added service may be
successful in getting workers to their jobs, the cost per rider associated with providing the added-
night shift service is greater than the costs associated with basic ridership services.:

Page 4 ' Transportation -- Local Transportation Aids (Paper #308)




12. Although the Consumer Price Index is widely used as a measure of inflation, by its
nature it reflects a broader set of goods and services than those that are used to provide transit
service. - Mismatches between the two sets-of goods-and services (such. as a different: relative
importance of fuel prices) could lead to the CPIeither overstatmg or understaung the actual inflation -
expemcn::ﬁ:d by transit systems : SIS o S R

13 Smce the statc already has adepted mles relatcd to cost efﬁcmncy of transzt sysi:ems :
that interlink with the receipt of basic mass transit aid, it could be argued that creating another
efficiency measure linked to another aid program is duplicative. If the Committee decides to delete
the proposed supplemental aid program, DOT could: still submit modifications to the current cost
efficiency rules to accomphsh any additional efﬁcwncy standards that the administration deems 1o
be ] lmp()ﬁaﬁt .- . . B L . . . . .

Locai Share of Transn Semces

14. One alternative to creating a supplemental transit aid program would be to increase
the local match required to receive state transit aid. If the Legislature is concerned that transit:costs
are ircreasing too rapidly or that operating efficiency could be increased, an increase in the required
locak match may subject cost decxsxons reiauvc to transit servmﬂ leveis t(} greater local scrutmy

: -15. Current law mquims a 20% 1oca.1 match fwm non~farebox revenues, of state md
from municipalities served by bus systems.. The current 20% local match. for bus systems was
approvedin 1989 in f-?rde_r_ to:give local govemments;an_mcenﬂve to'operate systems efficiently-and:
to-ensure a Jocal commitment to mass fransit. Administrative.rules specify that state aid contracts

may be terminated if the local match is not provided. . State aid to these systems is limited to five:
times the Ioc:al match fundmg Shared—nde taxi systems- are not reqmred te provxde a local match w0

receive state aid.

.o 16 . Attachment 1 indicates the amount of additional funding . that local governments
wm.ﬂd have had fo provide, compared.to.the amounts actually provided in calendar year 2001,-at.a.
20% required local match for shared-ride taxi systems. As the attachment shows, many shared-ride-
taxi systems currently provide no local share or only a small local share, relative to the state aid
received. Instituting a local match requirement for these systems could reduce fares, since the local
government would now be subsidizing the service to a greater exient. However, some communities
may decide to drop this service rather than pravade a greater local share. ' :

17, Attachment 2 indicates the amount of additional funding that:local governments
would have to provide, compared to the amounts actually provided in calendar year 2001, for
various required local match percentages for all transit systems. The attachment shows that many
bus systems already provide a local share of revenue that exceeds the minimum 20% by a
considerable amount, with 21 systems already exceeding a 50% match,. These systems would not
be immediately affected by the higher match requirements, -although future changes in service
levels, fares and state and federal aid could change this relationship. “Other bus systems would be
forced to commit additional local funds immediately at one or more of the increased match

Transportation -- Local Transportation Aids (Paper #908) Page 5



percentages

18 Under the mass transit axd formula after al} the state aid is expended and the federal-
aid is-ﬁilocated, any remaining costs are either funded from farebox revenue -or local funds, which-
are primarily property taxes. Mandating that Jocal cornmunities use additional local funds to assist’
transit reduces their flexibility to choose between fare increases or dedicating additional local
revenues to fund ‘a larger portion of annual transit operating costs not funded from state or federal

19, ~Conversely, allowing local governments the flexibility to determine where the local
funds will come from could result in a local government choosing to fund the entire local share from
farebox revenues. Arguably, transit service benefits the general public by getting people to and

from places of employment or consumers to places of business. Thercfore 1!.' couid be arvued that
local taxpayers should be required to cover some of the costs of the service. :

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Appmve the Gevemors recommendatmn to provacic $3 237 5(}0 SEG in ’?{)02~03
to provide supplemental mass transit aid amounts to transit system applicants that meet specified
annual-cost requirements. ' Create four continuing appropriations for the purpose of providing
supplemental mass transit aid to eligible applicants within ‘the following four types of systems:
$2,361,900 for Tier A-1 and Tier A-2 systems, $689,400 for Tier'B bus systems, $68,300 for
Tier C bus systems and $117,900 for applicants served exclusively by a shared-ride taxi system.

- Specify that the supplemental payments. would not be subject to the 20% local match currently
- required. of all transit’systems; excluding sharad~r1de taxi-systems, that receive basm mass transn

operatmg assistance payments

.20 . Delete the Governor’s recommendation and require the following local match as a
percentage of state a1d as a condition of receivmg state mass transit aid; effectlve with contracts foa‘

Shared»Ride Taxz Svstems -~ Bus Systems
. 20% e.  30%
b. 30% f.  40%
e 40% .- - g 50%
d.. 50% P L
- Alternative 2 : : : BEG |
2001-03 EUNDING (Change to Bill} - $3,237.500

Page 6 _ Transportation -- Local Transportation Aids (Paper #308)




3. Maintain current law. No Sﬁppiérﬁentzil transit program would be created.

2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) . . -$3,237,500

Prepared .bly: Al Runde

Transportation — Local Transportation Aids (Paper #908) Page 7



ATTACHMENT 1

Funding Required Under a 20% Required Local
Match for Shared-Ride Taxi Systems
(Compared to 2001 Contract Amounts)

Current L.ocal Share as Additional
Svstem Local Share % of State Aid Local Share
Baraboo $0 0.0% $21,505
Beaver Dam 9,447 42 35,999
Berlin 13,647 234 0"
Black River Falls 2,838 3.2 14,756
Chippewa Falls 30,242 264 0
Clintonville 12,576 334 0
Edgerton _ 12,882 41.1 0
Fort Atkinson 13,652 13.9 6,023
Grant County 6,941 44.2 0
Hartford 11,879 257 0
Jefferson 10,768 21.8 Y
Lake Miils 7.851 302 O
Marinetie 22,545 25.1 0
Marshfield 0 0.0 30,218
Mauston 0 0.0 11,444
Medford 16,083 43.8 0
Monroe 0 ' 0.0 19,019
Neillsville 20,033 46.5 0
. NewRichmond . *~ - 0022323 o 6Ll 0
"'.-ﬁOnﬁi?Ska" R 354720 o482 R
Ozankee County 123,903 385 0
Platteville 1,109 2.7 7,014
Plovet 8,921 20.1 0
Portage -0 0.0 ' 55,628
Port Washington 11,586 223 0
Prairie du Chien 0 0.0 11,930
Prairie du Sac 35,219 853 0
Reedsburg 0 0.0 15,567
Rhinelander 0 0.0 27,146
River Falls 25,869 377 0
Shawano 0 0.0 11,276
Stoughton 4,358 58 10,617
Sun Prairie 10,531 8.3 14,713
Virogua 0 0.0 16,879
Waterloo-Marshall 10,303 51.9 0
Watertown : 0 0.0 43,452
Waupaca 5,108 6.6 10,369
West Bend 48,611 18.9 2,944
Whitewater 16,504 28.8 0
Wisconsin Rapids 15,296 63 33,034

Page 8 Transportation -- Local Transportation Aids (Paper #908)



System

Tier A1

Milwaukee County

Tier A-2
Madison

Tier B
Appleton
Beloit |
Chippéwa Falls
Eau Claire
Creen Bay
Tanesville
Kenosha
La Crosse
Monona.
Onalaska
Oshkosh

Ozavkee County

‘Racine

Racine-Commuter*

Sheboygan
Superior

Washington County 7

Waukesha County
Waukesha City
Wausau

Tier C -~ Bus
Bay Area Rural
Fond du Lac
Ladysmith
Manitowoc
Merrill

Rice Lake
Stevens Point

.. .ATTACHMENT 2

. ..Funding Required under Various Required
Local Match Percentages = ..
{Compared to 2001 Contract Amounts)

Additional Local Share at:_

Current Local Share as
Local Share . % of State Aid 0%
$20.112,513 37.6% $0
$13,913,788 97.3% 50
$1,334,028 68.3% 50
332,512, 67.3 0
30,242 26.4 4,178
629,244 56.3
1,298,180 55.3
388,923 51.9
910,032 49.4
381,220 30.7
57,353 44.1
35.472 48.2
692,009 62.2
175,916 .. ...835
937,931 444 AR
63,951 12.8 86.3:
563,146 48.0 0
243,247 73.5
114,808 - 53.6 0
352,311 22.7 112,677
1,036,309 66.4 0
623,033 63.8
$46,733 67.8% 50
310,561 56.7 0
54,349 64.3 0.
301586 71.9 0
51,552 39.4 0
71,336 79.9 0
211,186 67.6 0

0.
0

0.

Cooococooooo

40%

51,306,687

$0

261,674
0
0

$0

- 50%
$6,665,287

s
0
27,124
0.
0.
11,243
239351
772
1340

0.

EODEIE Of
117,883
P

23,067
.
0
422,670

0

- *DOT indicates that it will be auditing the Racine-Commuter system 10 determine whether the system will meet

the required state share in 2001.

Transportation -- Local Transportation Aids (Paper #908)

Page 9 .



ATTACHMENT 2 (continued)

Current -+ Local Shareas "~ S Additional Local Share at:
System Local Share .. - %.of State Aid - - 30% 40% 50%
Tier C - Shared Ride Taxi
Baraboo $0 0.0% $32,258 $43,011 $53,763
Beaver Dam . _ 9,447 4.2 58,722 81,445 104,167
Berlin ~ ~ 7 T 13,647 234 3,870 9,709 15,548
Black River Falls ' 2,838 32 235537 32,350 41,148
Clintonville 12,576 334 0 2473 6,236 ..
Edgerton _ 12,882 411 0 0 279
Fort Atkinson 13,652 1139 15860 25,698 35,535
Grant County 6,941 442 0 0 903
Hartford _ 11,879 257 2,013 6,643 11,274
Jefferson 10,768 21.8 4,048 8,987 13,926
Lake Mills 7.851 30.2 0 2,546 5145
Marinette 22,545 25.1 4384 13,360 22,336
Marshfield 0 0.0 45327 60,436 75,545
Mauston . 0 00 17,166 22,889 28,611
Medford : 16,083 438 [ 0 2,281
Monroe 0 0.0 28,528 38,038 47,547
Neillsvilie 20,033 46.5 0 0 1,495
New Richmond _ 22,323 61.1 o 0 0
Ozaukee Co. L 123,903 38.5 0 4,701 36,851
Platteville o 1,109 S22 1,076 15,138 15,199
Plover ' 8,921 20.1 4,425 8,873 13,322 .
Port Washington 11,586 22.3 3,973 9,159 14,345
Portage. . . L0 00 83,441, . 111,255 139,069 . .
Praifiedu Chien 7 U0 00 17,895 R3860 U U0.8F
" Prairie du Sac o 35,219 - 853 = S0 S | PP I
Reedsburg 0 0.0 23,351 31,134 38918 ..
~ Rhinelander 0 0.0 40,720 54,293 67,866
Ripon _ 30,501 31.2 0 8,545 18.307 .
River Falls L 25,869 377 o 1,568 8427 .
Shawano’ 0 0.0 16915 22,553 28,192 .
Stoughton 4,358 5.8 18,105 25,592 33,080
Sun Prairie 10,531 83 27,335 39,957 52,580
Virogua 0 0.0 16,318 21,758 127,197 .
Waterioo-Marshall 10,303 519 0 0 0
Watertown 0 0.0 65,179 - 86,905 108,631
Waupaca 5,108 6.6 18,107 25.846 33,584
West Bend 48,611 18.9 28,721 54,499 80,276
Whitewater 16,504 288 688 6419 12,149
Wisconsin Rapids 15,296 6.3 57,199 1,364 105,529

Page 10 Traréspértation -- Local Transportation Aids (Paper #908)



Leglslative Fiscal Bureau
""" One East Main, Smte 301 Madis{m Wi 53703 {608) 266 3847 Fax {6(}8} 267 6873 _

May 29, 2001 Joint Committee on Finémce. - Pzipér #909. |

Lift Bri_dg_g Ard (DOT -- Local TranSpnrtatioh Aid)

CURRENT LAW

Mummpahtzes are relmburscd from a biennial appropriation, for 100% of actuai costs
incurred in operating and maintaining swing or lift bridges on connecting highways. If the-
biennial -appropriation is insufficient to prov:de full reimbursement, payments are prorated in the
manner deemed desirable: by DOT. B -

GOVERNOR

Prowde basc Eevel fundlng ef $I 425 O(}O SEG. a.nnualiy for lift bndge md

DISCUSSION POINTS
L. Lift bridge aid is paid-on the first Monday in July for costs incurred during the
previous calendar year. For exampie, the lift bridge aid payment made in.July, 2000, was in:

reimbursement for actual costs incurred by the cities during calendaz year 1999 (the cities must
submit documentation of their costs by January 31). o

2. Presently, five cities operate ten eligiblé I1i.ft: 'bridgeél Green Bay (Main Stréet) |
Manitowoc (8th and 10th Streets), Milwaukee (Broadway, Kinnickinnic, State and Wells Streets)
Racine (Main and State Streets) and Two Rivers (Madison Street). SR '

3. The bill would provide base level funding of $1,425,000. . DOT indicates that actual
calendar year costs for 2000, to be reimbursed in July, 2001 (fiscal year 2001-02) were $1,502,500,
or $77,500 over base funding. Further, DOT indicates that, while a complete picture of 2001 costs
is not yet available, it is reasonable to expect a $90,000 increase in 2002-03, over the base ﬂmdmg_E
level, to reflect ongoing costs. '

Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid (Paper #909) Page 1



4. If the funding increase for 2001-02 is not provided, DOT would have the option of
prorating the July, 2001, payments. Alternatively, DOT could fully fund these payments, since the
appropriation is biennial, and make the necessary proration in the July, 2002, payments. If the-July,
2001, payments are prorated based on available funding, each municipality would receive a
payment equal to 94.8% of its 2000 costs. The following table indicates the 2000 costs and the
2001-02 prorated lift bridge aid payments for each bridge, if only base level funding is provided and
DOT makes the full proration in July, 2001.

2001- 02 Llft Brldge Aid Under Full Fundmg and Prorated Payment

Prcrated
2000 Aid Under
Bridee Actual Costs ~ Base Funding Difference
Green Bay -- Main Street $261,309 $247,836 -$13,473
Manitowoc - 8th Street 139,059 131,889 -7,170
Manitowoc - 10th Street 15,364 14,572 =792
Milwaukee -- Broadway Street 251,638 238,663 -12,975
Milwaukee -- Kinnickinnic and 1st 265,201 281,527 -13,674
Milwaukee -~ State Street 19,032 18,050 982
Milwaukee -~ Wells Street 0 v g 15,063 = 14,287 ' -776
Racine -- Main Street ... S g 277,315 263,016 -14,299
Racine - State Street 253,994 240,898 .- - -13,096
Two Rivers - Madison Street 4,494 4,262 -232

. ToraL $1502469 51425000 77469

5 Smce 1984-85 100% of annual lift bndge Ccosts have been funded w;th state hft
bridge aid. Twice during that period, in 1988-89 and in 2000-01, the Joint Committee on Finance
provided additional funding under s. 13.10 of the statutes to avoid the annual hft bridge aid. amounts
being prorated in those years.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

1. Take no action. The Govemors recommendation to provide base level fundmg of
1, 425 000 SEG annualiy wouid be approved

2 Provide $77, 500 SEG in 2001-02 and $90 000 SEG in 2002-03 to increase ﬁmdmg for
lift bridge aid. : - :

| Aternative? SEG

| 200103 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $167,500 1

Prepared by: Al Runde

Page 2 Transportation -- Local Transportation Aid (Papér #5909




TRANSPORTATION
Local Transportation Aid
Bill Agency

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Item# Title

(o)

_Elderly and Disabled Transportation Aids -
7 Demand Management and Ride-Sharing Program

LFB Summary Item for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Item #  Title

"4 Mass Transit Operating Assistance -- Basis for Aid



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, WI 53703 » (608) 266-3847 » Fax: (608) 267-6873 i

May 29,20_0_1” © " Joint Committee on Finance Paper #910 -

Transportation Economic Assistance Program -- Funding Level
(X)OT -- Local Transportation Projects)

{LF.B 2001—03 Budget Summary Page 657 #1]

CURRENT LAW

T DOT makes grants under the transportatzon economzc asszstance (TEA) program to 1oca1
umts of government. for up to 50% of the cost of . transportation 1mprovements d331gned to
facilitate business development pm;ects that help create or retain jObS in W1sconsm Typically,
the grants are for the improvement or construction of roads. or rail spurs to ;mprove the
connection between existing or proposed m&nufacturmg plants or industrial or office parks to the

_ averlymg transportatzon system

In maklng grants lmder the TEA program DO’I‘ must consader, am(mg other thmgs, the o

following: (a) whether or not the grant would be used for a justified transportatmn need; (b) the.
number of jobs that would be created or retained in the state if the project is constructed; (c) the
cost of the project per job created or retained; (d) whether or not the improvement is likely to be
made without the grant; (e) whether or not the project would be in an area of high unemployment
or low average income; (f) the financial soundness of the business or businesses that would
benefit from the project; and (g) whether or not the project would have negative consequences
for other businesses.

Base funding for the TEA program is $3,500,000 SEG and $3,500,000 SEG-L. The
SEG-L amount represents the local match required under the program, . - o

GOVERNOR B | o
Prcifi'de $1,750, 000 SEG and $1,750,000 SEG-L in 2001-02 and $£3,500,000 SEG and

$3,500,000 SEG-L in 2002-03, to increase total state fundmg for the TEA program to 35,250, 000
SEG in 2001 02 and $7, OOO 000 SEG in 2062*03

Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #910) Page 1



DISCUSSION POINTS

1. The TEA program was created in 1987-88 with an annual budget of $3,000,000.
This level of funding was retained for six years, until 1993-94, when the annual funding for the
program was increased to the current $3,500,000. In 1988-89, the Joint Committee on Finance
approved a DOT request under s. 13.10 of the statutes 1o provide an additional $3,000,000 for the.
program on a one-time basis. As of March 1, 2001, a total of 201 grants have been awarded under
the program totahng $48.1 million. DOT typlcally has three or four grant application cycles per

2. DOT indicates that atterpts are made to fund most or all submitted projects as long
as it is determined that the business that would benefit from the proposed TEA project is financially
sound, the project would be ‘at risk of not happening without the TEA grant and the business is
willing to guarantee that the project will create a certain number of jobs. Occasionally, this means
that some project applications are deferred from the grant cycle for which the application was
subnnttcd to later cydes before receiving a grant

3. Other transportatlon assistance grant programs adnnmstered by DOT typically do
not have enough funding to provide grants to all eligible applicants. For instance, the amount of
funding provided for the town road improvement dxscretionary program in 1999-01 was enough to
approve only about one-third of ‘grants’ requested “The -amount of funding’ prowded for the
congestion rmtlganon and air quality (CMAQ) 1mprovement program also funds ‘only about one-
third of the total amount of granis requested The amount of funding provided for the transportatlon
enhancements program 1s enough to fund only about one fourth of the total amount requested '

-°4.. .. Like the. TEA program, ather DOT grant pmgrams have a rankmg process to heip____ i

% _program managers determine which projects are most justified. The’ fact that the demand for ©

funchng in these other programs 51gn1ﬁcanﬂy exceeds the amount of available funds may help
ensure that only the most Jusnﬁed projects are funded. This may not currently be the case m the
TEA program smce few pro;ects are ever compicteiy regected o

DR R E Gwen that the demand for TEA-grants in reiation 10 the amount of fundmg avaziable
for'mahng grants'is less than that for other transportation grant programs, it may be determined that
a funding increase is ‘not justified or that funding needs are more urgent in other transportation
programs. SRS '

6. Several factors, besides the possibility that there is a lower inherent demand for
TEA grants than for other fransportation -assistance grants, may explain why the number of
applications for TEA grants does not significantly exceed the program’s ability to fund them. First,
TEA grants require a 50% local match, while most other transportation assistance programs rcquxre
only a 20% local match. Second, DOT indicates that some potential TEA program applicants are
notified that their project would be unlikely to qualify or compete well for funding before a formal
application is submitted, which is not the case in the other assistance programs. - Fmaliy, TEA
projects typ;caily represent an expansion or enhancement of the local transportation sysiem
whereas the type of projects done under the local highway and bridge programs typically involve

PageZ Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #910)




more routine rehabilitation that will likely be done with or without assistance from the state. - In
other words, there is a strong incentive to apply for assistance because it may make the difference
between a local government paying 20% of the project cost and paying the full cost. However,
projects funded under the CMAQ and: transportauen enhancements procrrams are also generally
things that would not otherwise occur. = = :

7. The Comnﬁtiee may detefmine that the intent of the TEA program, unlike other
transportation assistance programs, should be to fund most or all eligible projects. The fact that
TEA projects require at least a 50% local match may help ensure that only projects that. have
substantzal pubhc benefits are submitted to DOT for assistance. R .

_8.- : The blil would doubie the size of the program by the second yea:f of the blenmum
Smce few, if any, eligible projects. are currently denied funding, there may not be enough dernand
for TEA grants to use all of the funding provided by the bill. A lower level of funding could be
prowded and stﬂ} ensure, with reasonable certamty, that all or most prOJects wﬂl receive funding.

9. DOA mchcates that addnmnal fundmg was. provade,d for the pregram in anUmpauon_
that the demand for TEA grants would increase if the program is actively promoted. The bill would:
have created a rural policy advisor position in the Governor’s office, which could have been used to
promote the TEA program. However, the Commitiee prevzously demded not to approve this.
provision. : : : : L SR

10. In its budget request DOT did not ask for a fundmﬂf mcrease fer tha TEA program
However, DOT’ Division of Investment Management, which administers the TEA program, had
asked. the Department’s. Office of Policy and Budget to consider requesting an increase in funding

- for the.program.. In this request, the Division indicated that demand for grants under the program .. .-

has increased and an increase in funding would be required to pmv;de grantsto all eligible projects.
The maximum amount requested by the Division was $500,000 SEG annually. :

1. DOT 1s currenﬂy conssdermﬂ apphcations for a final round of pro;ect awards for
2000-01, for which $880,600 in funds are available. Four applications have been received for this
award cycle. Initially, the total amount of funds requested was $1.8 million. However, knowing
that the amount of available funds is limited, three of the four applicants have reduced the amount
that they are asking for to improve their chances of receiving a grant. The total now being requested
is $1.4 million. The "unfunded" amount, therefore, would be approximately $500,000. If it is
determined that the current base of the program is sufficient to fund the ongoing demand for the
program, but that additional amounts should be provided to prevent projects in the current cycle
from deiaymg pro;ects in future cycles, an addmonal $500, 000 could be provided in 2001-02 only.
Under this alternative, fundmg would remain at the base level of 33, 50{} 000 in 2002-03 and
ongoing needs could be reevaluated during the next budget cycie '

12, There may be. some mdicaaon that the ongoing demand for TEA grants 1s higher
than the current level of funding, but lower than the amount thai the Division of Investment
Management had requested for the program. Since the TEA program is funded with a continuing
appropriation, amounts that are not used in one year may be used in following years. It is not

Transportation -~ Local Transportation Projects (Paper #910) Page 3



uncommon- for less than $3,500,000 in -grants to be awarded in some years and more than
$3,500,000 in grants to be awarded in other years. For instance, only $2.9 million was awarded in
both 1996-97 and 1997-98, but $4.8 million was awarded in 1998-99. :Largely due to a balance of
unused: funds from prior years, the average -amount of ‘grants awarded in- the past four years
(assuming that the balance of funds remaining in 2000-01 will be used) is-$3.8 million. An annual
increase of $30{) ODO would provxde thzs amount of fundmg on an ongomw basxs

13.- : The 1993»95 budgct autherized DOT to- make loans under the TEA program,
specifying that the criteria for making loans .and procedures for loan repayment must be established
by rule. DOT, however, has not promulgated rules for making loans.  The Department made a
decision not to issue loans, in part, because of the additional staff that would be required to
administer a loan program. “DOT indicates that the process of evaluating loan’ apphcatjons and
cgordmatmg repaymems would requxre an addiiional 1 5 PTE ata cost of $68 {}O{) annualiy

14 if the Comnrnttee detenmnas that the Gnrromg demand for TEA grants is hkely to:
exceed the amount of fund:lng available, but that providing additional fundmg is not a priority, one
alternative would beto’ reqmre DOT 106 offer a certain amount of assistance t@ TEA applicants in the
form of loans instead of grants Over time, loan repayments ‘could ihcrease the total amount of
funding availablé for making grants-and other loans: In order to encourage:the use of loans; DOT
could be required’to give priority to funding projects for ‘which’ the applicant has indicated a
willingness to accept a TEA loan for all or a part of the state share. The Committee could provide
an additional 1.5 FTE and $60,000 SEG for administering this program or not provide this funding,
whzch would requlre the Depaﬂment to realiocate resoun:es to adrmmster the 1oan program R

_ 15 VI DOT were requared to reserve 20% of the amount prowded for the program ‘for
2 -ioans and no increase in’ ﬁmdmg is- pmwded the Department would be able to make $700,000 in-
loaris ‘annually and $2,800,000 in gr&nts annuaﬁy In-order to make the loans, DOT would have to -
first promulgate rules establishing the criteria for making loans and the procedures for repaymert,
mcludmg what interest rate would be charged, if any. In order to gwe DOT nme to pmmuigate
mies the Ioan requirement couid be made to begm n 2002 03 o

ALTERNATWES TO -B'ILL' o

A TEA Program Funding

1 ' Approve “the Govemors recomendatmn to provxde $1, /50 000 SEG and'
$1, ?50 000 SEG-L in ’9001~02 and $3, SOGGOO SEG and $3,500, 00{) SEG L in 2002-03 for the
transportation economic assistance procrram o

2. Modify the Governor's recommendation by reducing the amount of funding
pfovxded for the transportation economic assistance provram by $1,250,000 SEG and $1,250, 000
SEG-L in 2001-02 and $3,500,000 SEG and $3, S{){) 000 SEG-L in 2002-03 to provide a $500, 000
abovevbase increase in state funding for the program in the ﬁrst year, which Would be enough to
fund a potential backlog of projects from 2000-01.

Page 4 Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects {Paper #910)




3.

B.

L.

2.

3.

Alternative A2 SEG

2001-03 FUNDING (Changs o Bilf) ~ $4,756,000

SEG-. TOTAL

- $4,750,000 - $9,500,000

Modify the Governor’s recommendation by reducing the amount of funding
provided for the transportation economic assistance program by $950,000 SEG and $950,000 SEG-
L in 2001-02 and $3,200,000 SEG and $3,200,000 SEG-L in 2002-03. This would provide an
above-base increase of $300,000 annually for the program.

Alternative A3 SEG SEG-L TOTAL

2001-D3 FUNDING {Change 1o Bill) « 34,150,000 - 34,150,000 ~$8,300,000
Maintain current law.

Alternative A4 SEG SEG-L TOTAL

2001-03 FUNDING (Change o Bill) - §5,250,000 = §5,250,000 - £10,500,000

TEA Loans

Specify that DOT may not provide more than 80% of the state funds or loan
repayments appropriated for the TEA program in the form of grants, effective with funds
appropriated in 2002-03. Require DOT to give priority to funding projects for which the applicant
has indicated a willingness to accept a TEA loan for all or a part of the state share. Provide $60,000
SEG and 1.5 SEG position in 2002-03 to administer the loan program.

Alternative A4
2001-03 FUNDING (Change o Bill}

2001-03 POSITIONS (Change to Bill)

SEG
$60,000

1.60

Specify that DOT may not provide more than 80% of the state funds or loan
repayments appropriated for the TEA program in the form of grants, effective with funds
appropriated in 2002-03. Require DOT to give priority to funding projects for which the applicant
has indicated a willingness to accept a TEA loan for all or a part of the state share. Under this
alternative, the Departrnent would be required to admunister a loan program, but would have to
reallocate resources if additional staff are needed to administer the program.

Take no action.

Prepared by: Jon Dyck

Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #910)

Page 5



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
. One East Main, S_uite 301 « Madison, WI 53703 « (608) 26¢-3847 « Fax: (608) 267-6873

May29,2001 . . Joint Committee on Finance . . - Paper #911

Local Roads Improvement Program -- Town Road and Municipal Sti'eei N
Discretionary Pregram (DOT - Local Transportation Prmects)

[LFB ZGOE 03 Budget Summary Page 657 #3}

CURRENT LAW

Ths local roads 1mpr0vement program (LR}P) provzdes up to 50% of the cost of capltal
improvements on local roads-and streets. The program is divided into two principal components::
(a) a discretionary component, which awards. funds to high-cost projects through' a competitive
application : process; -and-{(b) a basic allocation component, which distributes funds to local

-governments: by formula. . ‘Each fiscal year; DOT is ‘required to set aside’ amounts for the .

B -ﬁd;scretlonary component: of the program and then d;stnbute the remaining: funds by formula.

Funds are distributed on a biennial basis under the program. Total base: funding for the program
is°$21,331,200 -SEG and $21,331,200 SEG-L. ~The SEG-L amount represems the local match
reqmred under the program. TR P

In the base year, and annually-thereafter, DOT :is required to set aside a total of
$6,250,000 for discretionary projects, as follows: (a) $500,000 for town road improvements with
a total estimated cost of $100,600 or more; (b) $5,000,000 for county highway improvements
with a total estimated cost of $250,000 or more; and (¢} $750,000 for municipal (defmed as cities
and vallages) street pro;ects with a totai estimated cost of $250 OGO or more.

GOVERNOR

Provide $529 OGO SEG and $529, OGO SEG«L in 2001-02 and 31 954,20() SEG and
$1,954,200 SEG-L in 2002~03 for the Iocal roads improvement program and require DOT to
allocate these amounts in those ﬁscai years, respectively, for town. road improvements with
eligible costs totaling $100,000 or more and for municipal street improvements having total

Transportation -~ Local Transporiation Projects (Paper #9113 Page 1



estimated costs of $250,000 or more. Specify that these allocations wouid be in addmon to the
current law allocations for town road improvement discretionary projects ($500, 000 annualiy}
and for municipal street improvement discretionary projects ($750,000 annually).

DISCUSSION POINTS

1" The combined town road and municipal street cilscretzonary program created by the
bill would complement the current separate discretionary programs for town roads and municipal
streets. Over the biennium, the total amount that would be allocated to discretionary grants for town
roads and municipal streets; including the $2,483,200 that would be allocated for the combined
program under ‘the: bill, would ‘nearly ‘double the amount that is required 10 be allocated for the
separate town and mummpai dxscreuonary programs under cum:nt law

L 2.. The combmed d;scretzonary program wouid appiy only to the 2001-03 biennium, $0
the funds that are allocated. for the discretionary program would be distributed by the basic
ailocat;on formula in future bmnma n the absence of further statutory changes :

3. The bill would prowde increases for genera} tramsportatzon aids to counties of 2.7%
in 2001-02 and 2.0% in 2002-03, but would increase the amounts for municipalities (cities, villages
and towns) by 2.5% annually (all on a fiscal year basis, althongh general transportation aids are
distributed ‘on ‘a calendar year basis). - The difference between providing a 2.5% annual general
transportation -aid increase for municipalities and. what would be required. to provide the same
percentage increases that the counties would receive is :$529,000 in-2001-02 and $1,954,200 in
2002-03, which is-the amount provided.for the combined town and. munieipal: discretionary

* . program. Since the funds provided for the combined town: and municipal discretionary program.

were: prowded in heu of 2. portion of the increase for gencral transportatmn aids; the’ Commﬂtse L
could- decide to eliminate the amounts provzded for the discretionary program- if the Committee

decides to provide equal percentage increases: for both counties. and mumc;pahﬁes in the gcnerai
transportation aid program L e s

24, - DOA indicates that additional funding was provided for LRIP discretionary projects,
as opposed to general transportation aid, in order to target funds for capital improvements. The shift
from general transportation aid to LRIP was done for municipalities, but not counties, because
counties have ‘received smaller increases in general transportation aid over the last 13 years.
Between 1988 and 2001, :county general transportation aid:payments increased by 52%, while
municipal general transportation aid payments increased by 91%. Since 1995, however, aid to both
municipalities and counties has increased by 26%.

5. If general transportation aids for counties were reduced to provide fiscal year
increases of 2.5% ‘annually, instead of 2.7% in 2001-02 and 3.0% in 2002-03, the amount of the
reductlon could be pmwded for county discretionary projects under the local roads 1mprovemem
program. In this case, the amount allocated for county dxsc:reuonary pre;ects would be increased by
$168,100 in 2001 -02 and $603 500 in 2@02«03 It should be noted that the amount allocated for

Page 2 Transportation --Local Transportation Projects (Paper #911)



county. discretionary projects under current law, which: is- $5,000,000 annually, is :already
significantly higher than the amounts allocated for the town and mummpai dlscretlonary programs :

6. The bill would not spec1fy how funds in the combmed discretlona.ry program are to
be allocated between fowns and municipalities.. -DOT indicates that the town road and municipal
street discretionary- programs would continue to be managed separately and funding in the: new,
combined program would be allocated between the two existing programs in the same propertion.
that funds are-currently divided ‘between towns and incorporated municipalities in the general
transportation aid-program. . In calendar year 2000, towns received 41% of the total aid d:str;butmn
and cities and villages received 59%. ...+ . SRR SR :

7. If the Committee decides to retain the funding provided for the combined
discretionary: program, but wants to specify how much of the funding would be provided for towns
and how much would:be provided for municipalities, the: funding could be allocated within the
existing dlscretionary programs instead of within a new, combined program. The basis of dividing
up the funding could be the proportion that funds are currently ‘allocated between towns-and
incorporated municipalities, as DOT has indicated the funds would be managed. In this case, 59%,
or $312,100 in 2001-02 and $1,153,000 in 2002-03, would be allocated for municipal street
discretionary improvements and the remaining 41%, or $216,900 in 2001-02 and $801,200 in 2002~
03, would be allocated for town road discretionary improvements. These amoums would be added
to the amounts Ehat DOT is currenﬂy requlred zo aHocate for the programs

g Another basis” for’ allocating these funds among the two discretionary programs
would be the relative demand for funding in the two programs. For the 1999-01 biennial program -
cycle, a total of $13.0 millien was requested in the town road improvement discretionary program

- -and $52.8 million was requested in the municipal street improvement, discretionary program. ‘If the .- :
'-fundmg in. the bﬂi for. the ‘combined dlscretionary program ‘were allocated “in_ proportion to this =

demand, 80%, or $423 200 in 2001 02 and $1 563 400 in 2002-03 would be allocated for mumczpal
street discretionary improvements and the rernaining 20%, or $105, 800 in 2001 -02 and $390,800 in
2002-03 would be allocated for town road discretionary improvements. These amounts would be
added to the amounts-ihat DOT iscurrentiy'required to allocate for the programs o

9. " The demand for “discretionary municipal street projects may have been higher in
1999-01 than it will be in the future, since the 1999-01 biennium was the first time discretionary
grants were offered for municipalities. Municipalities may now have a better idea of what type of
projects will compete well for grants and may, therefore, not submit applications for projects that
will not compete well. IDO’I‘ has been makmg granis for &scretmnary town- road prcgects smce the
1993 95 baenmum . : :

fs 10. : The 1999-01 blenmal budget prov;ded one-time’ fundmcf for the munimpal and town
discretionary.programs that is not reflected in the base. For the town discretionary program, DOT
was required to allocate $2,000,000 in- 1999-00 and $500,000 in 2000-01, for a total of $2.5600,000.
For the municipal discretionary program, DOT was required to allocate $1,250,000 in 1999-00 and
$750,000 in 2000-01, for a total of $2,000,000. When compared to the amount that was actually

Transportation - Local Transportation Projects (Paper #911) Page 3



distributed under the two discretionary programs in the 1999-01 biennium, the totalamount that
would be allocated under the bill for the separate and combined discretionary programs for town
roads and mumclpal streets represents an increase of 10 7%.

13 ' One aitematwe, mstead of prov1d1ng fun{img for a combmed dlscretlcsnary program,
wcuid be to allocate ‘the same amount over the biennium in each of the separate discretionary
programs that was allocated inthe 1999-01 biennium, dividing the amount equally between the two
years. In this case; a'total of $1,250,000 annually would be provided for the town road discretionary
program and $1,000,000 annually would be provided for the municipal street discretionary program.
Relative to the bill, this alternative would require a SEG increase of $471,000 in 2001-02-and a SEG
decrease of $954 200 in 2002«03

12, Another altcrnatwe would be 1o provzde cncugh fundmg to allocate a total of
$1,250,000 annually for both the town road and municipal street discretionary programs. Relative
to the bill; this alternative:would reqmre a SEG mcrease of 3721 GOO in 2001 02 and a SEG
decrcase of $704 200 in 2002‘03 : : : S s

ALTERNATI‘WES TO BILL

1. Approve the Govemors recemmcndauon to prov;de $529 000. SEG and $529 O{}O
SEG-L in 2001-02 and $1,954,200 SEG and $1,954,200 SEG-L in 2002-03 for the local roads
improvement. program and require DOT to allocate these amounts in those fiscal years, respectively,
for town road improvements with ehgxbie costs totaling $100, 000 or more and for municipal street
impmvements havmg total estlmated costs af $2350,000 or more. .. . :

S 2 Mochfy the Governers recommendatmn by prowdmg an addlue:mai 5168 100 SEG"-. E

and 5168 100 SEG-L in 2001-02 and $603, 900 SEG and $603, 900 SEG L in 2002-03 for the
program and reqmre DOT 1o aliocate $5,168,100 in 2001 02 and $5 603 90() m 2002»03 and
annually thereafter for the county hwhway dxscreuonary program R

Alternative 2 ' " se¢  SEGL  ToIlAL |

2001-03 FUNDING {Change to Bill) : . . - §772,000.. . . $772,000- . $1,544,000
3. Mod1fy the Gevernors recommendat;on by deletmg the requ;rement that DOT

allocate funding for a combined town road .and municipal street discretionary ‘program and instead
require DOT to allocate the following amounts for discretionary programs: (a) $1,062,100 in 2001~
02 and $1,903,000 in 2002-03 and annually thereafter for the discretionary runicipal street
improvement program; and (b) $716,900 in 2001-02-and $1,301,200 in 2002-03 and annually
thereafter for the discretionary town road improvement program. -. Under -this: alternative, the
additional funds that the bill' would ‘provide for a combined town road and municipal street
discretionary program would be allocated to the existing-discretionary programs. in.the same
proportion that funds are allocated between incorporated municipalities and towns in the general

Page 4 Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #911)



transportation aid program {(59% for miinicipal streets and 41% for town rbadé).

4. Modify the Govemor’s recommendation by deleting the requirement that DOT
allocate funding for a combined town road and municipal street discretionary program and instead
require DOT to allocate the following amounts for discretionary programs: (a) $1,173,200 in 2001-
02 and $2,313.400 in 2002-03 and annually thereafter for the discretionary municipal street
improvement program; and (b) $605,800 in 2001-02 and $890,800 in 2002-03 and annually"
thereafter for the discretionary town road improvement program. Under this alternative, the
additional funds that the bill would provide for a combined town road and municipal street
discretionary program would be allocated to the existing discretionary programs in the same
proportion that funds were requested for these programs in 1999-01 (80% for municipal streets and
20% for town roads).

5. Provide $471,000 SEG and $471,000 SEG-L in 2001-02 and delete $954,200 SEG
and $954.200 SEG-L in 2002-03 for the local roads improvement program. Delete the requirement
that DOT allocate funding for a combined town road and municipal street discretionary program
and instead require DOT to allocate the following amounts for discretionary programs: (a)
$1,000,000 annually for the municipal street improvement program; and (b) $1,250,000 annually
for the town road discretionary improvement program. Under this altemative, the same total
amount that was allocated for these programs for the 1999-01 biennium would be allocated in 2001-
03 and in future biennia.

Alternative & SEG SEG-L TOTAL

2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $483,200 - $483,200 - $966,400

6. Provide $721,000 SEG and $721,000 SEG-L in 200102 and delete $704.200 SEG

and $704,200 SEG-L in 2002-03 for the local roads improvement program. Delete the requirement
that DOT allocate funding for a combined town road and municipal street discretionary program
and instead require DOT to allocate the following amounts for discretionary programs: (a)
$1,250,000 annually for the municipal street improvement program; and (b) $1,250,000 annually
for the town road discretionary improvement program. Under this alternative, the same amount
would be allocated for both town road and municipal street discretionary projects during 2001-03
and in future biennia.

Alternative 8 SEG SEG-. TOTAL
2001-03 FUNDING (Changs to Bill) §16,800 $16,800 $33,6800
7. Maintain current law,

Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #911) Page 5



Alternative 77 SIS ci BEG - - SEGWL 7 TOTAL

2001-03 FUNDING (Change 1o Bill} - $2,483,200 - $2,483,200 - $4,866,400

Prepared by: Jon Dyck

Page 6 Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #511)



Legislative Fxscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madlson W1 53703 {608} 266- 3847 Fax: (6(}8) 267-6873

May 29, 2001 - Joint Committee on Finance =~ - Paper#912

Local Roads Improvement Program -- Basic Allocation -
(DOT -- Local Transportation Projects)

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 658, #4] -

CURRENTLAW

“The local roads 1rnprovement prograrn (LRIP) provides up to 50% of the cost of cap:{tal
improvements on local roads and streets. The program is divided into two principal components:
(a) a discretionary component, which awards funds to high-cost projects through a competitive
application process; and (b) a basic allocation component, which distributes funds to local

governments by formula Each ﬁscai year, DOT is reqmred to set aside amounts for the

discretionary cempanent of the program and then distrabut_e the remammg funds by formula
Funds are dlstrzbuted on a baenmal basis under the program.

Funds in the basic allocation component of the program are divided as follows: (2) 43%
for counties; (b) 28.5% for municipalities (defined as cities and villages); and (¢) 28.5% for
towns. Of the amounts reserved for counties, each county is given an entitlement of funds, of
whlch 60% is based on populat;on and 40% is based on county highway mileage. No county
may receive less than 0.5% of the total amount distmbuted to the counties under the bas;c
aliocation component of the program.

Under the municipal subprogram, cities and villages with a population of 20,000 or more
each receive an entitlement of funds, of which 50% is based on population and 50% is based on
street rmieage Cities and villages wu:h a population under 20,000 do not receive their own
entitlement. Instead all such cities and villages in a county share an entitlement of funds based
on the same formula that is used for municipalities with a populatmn of 20,000 or more.
chresentauves of the smaller municipalities in each coanty form a committee to determine
which municipal street prolccts will be approved using their county’s municipal enﬁt]cment '

Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #912) Page 1



Under the town subprogram, the towns in each county share an entitlement ‘of funds
based on town road mileage. Representatives of the towns in each county form a connmttf:e 10
determine which town road projects will be approved using their county’s town entitlement.”

Total base funding for the program is $21,331,200 SEG and $21,331,200 SEG-L., but the
annual amount of SEG funds available for distribution under the basic allocation component,
after deductions for the discretionary component, is $15,081,200. The SEG-L amount represents
the local match required under the program.

GOVERNOR S —

Provide $575.900 SEG and $575.900 SEG-L in 2001-02 and $1.233,100 SEG and
$1,233,100 SEG-L in 2002-03 for the basic allocation component of the program.

DISCUSSION POINTS

1. The funding that the bill would provide under this item would be distributed under
the basic allocation formula component of the program. A separate item, discussed in LFB Paper
#911, would provide additional funds for distribution in the discretionary component ‘of the
program. The amounts recommended for the basic allocation component represent inflationary
increases of 2.7% in 2001-02 and 3. 0% in 2002»03 using the total program size of $21, 331, 200 as a
baseforthecaiculanon s : S L e

'2. - Smce thls fundmg would be dzstnbuted only in the basic allocation componcnt of the

- : prcgram and separate funding would'be prowded for -the' discretionary component, it could be S
argued that the proper base for calculating an 1nﬂatlonazy adjustment would be only the amount that -

is distributed by formula under the basic allocation component, or $15,081,200. The funding in the -
bill represents increases of 3.8% in 2001-02 and 4.2% in 2002-03, using this as a basm of
calcnlanon R . _ L _

3 Current pmjccuons of mﬁatlon by Standard and Poors DRI are 2. 7% in 20{}1 -02 and
1.8% in 2002-03. Prowdmg mﬂauonary mcreases for the program ‘using these esumates ‘and
including only the basic allocation component as the base would require increases to the base of
$407,200 SEG in 2001-02 and $686,000 SEG in 2002-03, which would be less than the amount
provided by the bill by $168,700 SEG in 2001-02 and $547,100 SEG in. 7002~03

" 4, In makmg decisions regardmg how ‘much’ fundmg to prowde for vanous
transportation provrams a comparison of the fundmg increases prov;ded to these programs over the
past several biennia may be hclpfui The foiiowmg table compares the rate of grow{h in fundmg
since 1996-97 that would result if the funding levels in the bill were approved. The local roads
improvement program is mc}uded w1th other 10cal road provrams The percentages shown mchzde
federal, state and revenue bond funds.

Page 2 Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects {Paper #912)



- Percentage Increase in State and Federal Funding for. Var;ous ’I‘ransportatlon Programs- o

(Fiscai Years 1997-2093)
.Prbcfru am ) e - G@aﬁim- i
Ma;or H;ghway Developmem* ) | %I% '
Mass Transit Aid o 457
State Highway Rehabilitation** 44.1
~ Local Road Programs*** _ o 298
- 'Sta’ze. Hwhway Mamtenance R X

*. Adjnstcd to reflect the amount that the Govemor mtended 10 provxde in 2002~O3 whach is less than the
amount actually in the bill by 54,529,100 : R

**  Does not include funding provided in a sepamte appropnanr:m for the recansamctzon of t.he Marquettc
Interchange. If this funding were included, the increase for the rehabilitation program would be 68.7%.

*** Includes general transportation and connecting highway aid, local roads 1mprovemens program and ocal
bridge and highway i mprovement ass:stance - '

s The precedmg table shows that thc loca.l road programs havc grown at a siower rate_
than most of the other transportation programs. Some have argued that the budget should be
modified to produce a more even rate of growth between transportation programs, which may mean
above»mﬂatmnary increases for the local roads 1mpmvement program. ... -

6 ”Thé"fo'ﬂoii?ing”iable Shbws'th'e'amoufit of base fu"nding.' increases that would be
needed to fund program increases at various percentages, using the basic allocation component of _
- the program as the baszs forthe calculauon ’}‘he change to the amounts in the bill are aiso mcluded

Percentage T Change to Base Change to Bill

Increase . . . 2001:02 - .. 200203 - 2001-02 - 2002-03
0% .. $0 . $0. . -$575500  -$1,233,100 .
1 150,800 303,100 -425,100 930,000
2. 301,600 609,300 . 274,300 . 623,800
3 452,400 918,400 ~123,500 -314,700 .
4 603200 1,230,600 27,300 -2,500
5. 754,100 - 1,545,900 . 178200 312,800 -
6 904,900 1,864,100 329,000 631,000

2.7/1.8* 407,200 686,000 -168,700 -547,100

* Current inflation projections.

7. The Committee may want to make a decision on the funding for the basic allocation
component of the local roads improvement program in conjunction with its decision on the funding

Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #912) Page 3



provided for the general transportation aid (GTA) program. LRIP differs from GTA in how funds
are distributed. Under the LRIP formulas, funds are distributed based on population and road
mileage, whereas GTA funds are distributed either on the basis of average transportation costs or
mileage. Also, unlike GTA; in which all towns, municipalities and counties receive funds, towns
and municipalities that have a population of less than 20,000 must compete with other towns or
small municipalities in their county for funds and, therefore, may not receive any funds in a
particular biennium.

8. LRIP also dszers from GTA in respect to the type of actwmes that are funded. LRIP
projects must be improvements to roads or bridges that have at Jeast a ten-year life. Eligible costs
under GTA include these types of improvements, but also include non-capital improvements, such
as road maintenance, including patching and plowing, as well as a portion of traffic hﬁhting and
pohce costs In thxs respect GTA has a broadcr scope than LRIP R : -

ALTERNATIVES -TO 'BILL s

L. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $575,900 SEG and $575,900
SEG-L in 2001-02 and $1,233,100 SEG and $1,233, 100 SEG L in 20{)2-03 for the basm allocation
component of the Iocal roads 1mprovement prograrn .

2 Modify the Governor’s recommended funding level provided for the program as
shown in the table to provide the percentage increases shown (both SEG and SEG-L. would be
adjusted by these amounts). These aitematwes use Just the basic aHecatmn component as the basis
for the ca]culaﬁon

Annual

Percen{age ' ' Change to Bill
Increase 2001-02 200203 Biennial Change

a 0% - -$575900 - -$1,233,100 -$1,809,000
b. 1 -425,100 - -930,000 -1,355,100

c. 2 274,300 -623,800 -898,100

d. 3 -123,500 -314,700 -438,200

e. 4 27,300 - -2,500 24,800

f. 5 178,200 312,800 491,000

g 6 329,000 631,000 960,000

h.

2718 1687000 -547,100 715,800

Prepared by: Jon Dyck

Page 4 Transportation -~ Local Transportation Projects (Paper #912)




Legislative Fiscal Bureau
_ One East Main, Suite:301 » Madison, W1 53703 « (608) 266-3847 * Fax: (608) 267-6873

May29,2001° ' Joint Committee on Finance =~~~ Paper #913"

Frezght Rail Infrastructure Improvement Program
(DOT -- Local Transportatlon Pro.}ects) .

[LFB 70{)1-03 Budget Summary Page 658 #6}

CURRENT LAW
DOT pr0v1des low— or no-interest loans t0 rmiroads sh;ppers or locai govemments to
perform a variety of capital improvements related to freight rail service through the freight rail

infrastructure improvement program (FRIIP). - As the loans are repaid; these funds are made
available for new loans. Base funding for the program is $3,079,800 SEG and $2,500,000 SEG-

L. The SEG-L amounts represent repaid loan amounts that are available for making new loans.. .- - -

GOVERNOR

. Provide $500,000 SEG-L.in 2001-02 and $1,000,000 SEG-L in 2002-03 to reflect
estimated loan repayments, which would increase the total amount of fundmg for FROP to
$6.079,800. (83,079,800 SEG and $3,000,000 SEG-L) in 2001-02 and $6,579,800.($3,079,800,
SEG and $3,500,000 SE(}L) in 2002-03..

DI_SCESSION POINTS

L. Since much of the capital in the freight rail industry is considered nonrecoverable by
financial lenders, the availability of credit for capital improvements, particularly track upgrades, is
limited. Consequently, railroads typically use their own capital for investing in track upgrades,
which sometimes means that only the most profitable lines are improved. Lower density lines,
where the return on the investment in track upgrades would be relatively lower, are less likely to be
improved, which, over time, may reduce the quality of service provided to the shippers on those
lines. FRIP was created to provide an additional source of credit for improvements in order to

Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #313) Page 1



encourage railroads to invest in lower-density lines.  Under FRIIP, DOT makes Ioanst{}both
railroads and shippers served by railroads. o

2. The program, which was created in 1993-94, began to receive loan repayments in
1996-97. In the four fiscal years between 1996-97 and 2000-01, the amount of SEG funding in the
program was reduced by the amount of the anticipated loan repayments to maintain a constant
budgeted. level of funding for the program of $5,579,800. In its budget request for the 2001-03.
biennium, DOT asked that the SEG funds be reduced by the amount of the anuc;pated loan
repayments, to continue to maintain the same total funding level. The bill, however, would not
reduce SEG funding, which. would resu}t in the ﬁrst increase in the iotaf amount of the funding for
the program since it ‘was created ' '

3. One alternative to the bill would bc to reduce fundmg by $500,000 SEG in 2001-02
and $1, OOO OO{} SEG mn 2002 03 as DOT requested thereby keepma the program at its current size.

' 4. - DOA mdmat&s that SEG fundmg for the program was not reduced in the bill because
the demand for loans is sufﬁc:1ent1y high to just;fy an increase in the size of the loan fund.

5. For the current program cycle DOT has received applications for loans totaling
$18.3 million, which is slightly lower than the amount requested in the previous year, but somewhat:
higher than it had been in pnor years Loans wﬁl be awaxdeci in the fall usmg fundmg provzded for
2001—@2 . S

i 6 FRIEP koans are. mcrf:as;ngiy bemg awarded to shlppers rather than to raﬂroads Of
the:$5.5. mﬂlmn in loans awarded in 2000-01, about two-thirds went to non-railroads. - Similarly,
about two-thirds of the amount applied for in the current program cycle is for non-rail projects. In -

" contrast, only about 3% of the loans awarded during the first. four years ef the program went 1o non- S

railroads. Given this shlft ‘the program may be servmg a different purpose ‘than that for winch :t_
was ongmalky created i _

h :.7 DOTis currentiy deveiopmg a passenger and frei ght rail plan wh1ch wﬂi address the
status of the frexght rail industry in Wisconsin. DOT indicates that among the issues that may be
addressed in'the plan i whether FRIIP is serving the purpose for which it was cre:ated partlcuiariy_'
since a significant portion of the loans is being provided to non-railroads. Before increasing the
level of funding for FRIIP, the Comnmittee may wish to consider the conclusions and
recommendations developed in the plan. In this case, the Committee could-reduce SEG funding for
the program, as requested by DOT, to retain the program at its current size for the 2001-03
biennium and reconsider the issue as part of the 2003-05 biennial budget. ..

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

17 Approve the Governor’s recomnmendation to pmwde $500,000 SEG-L in 2001-02
and $1,000,000 SEG-L in 2002-03 to reflect estimated loan repayments, mcreasmg the tetal amount-
of funding for FRIIP to $6,079,800 in 2001-02 and $6,579,800 in 2002-03.

Page 2 Transportation - Local Transportation Projects (Paper #913)




2. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by decreasing funding by $500,000 SEG in
2001-02 and $1,000,000 SEG in 2002-03 to maintain the program at its current size of $5,579,800
annuaily.

Alternative 2 SEG

2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $1.500,000

Prepared by: Jon Dyck

Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #913) Page 3



Legislative Fiscal Bureau
One East Main, Suite 301 » Madison, W1 53703 - (608} 266-3847 » Fax: {(608) 267-6873

May 29, 2001 " '__quht Cor'ﬁm_i_f_tee onFinance Paperl_#éiﬁt.'_'

| Kenosha Tfénéilt:l-’”'aﬂciﬂg'Facility .'(DOT -- Lbﬁa}:Trahspdrtatiéﬁ Préjeété)_ -

[LFB 2001-03 Budget Summary: Page 660, #10]. -

CURRENT LAW i

DOT admlmsters the congesuor} m1t1gation and air quahty 1mprovement (CMAQ} grant
program, which provides grants of federal funds to projects in ozone nonattainment areas that are
designed to reduce the number of automobile trips or the amount of vehicle emissions. ‘Project
applications are reviewed and project awards selected cooperatively by DOT, DNR and the
metropolitan planning organizations representing nonattainment areas. Base funding for the

.~ program is $12,498,500 FED anci $3 124 700 SEG L whlch represents the 20% nenfederal o
o match reqmre:d ’by federai law e : _ s S

GOVERNOR. |

Provzde 3420 700 SEG in 2001»()2 in the demand mana@ement and nde sharmg grant.
pmgram (renamed the transportation employment and mobility program by the bill) and require.
DOT to make a grant of that amount in 2001-02 to the City of Kenosha to provide 50% of the
local share required for a CMAQ grant for a parking facility in the City of Kenosha. Specify that

this grant may not be awarded unless the City of Kenosha contributes an amount equal to the
DOT. g:rani toward the pro;ect

DISCLSSiON POI’\ITS

1.~ A CMAQ grant to Kenosha County of $3,365,360 FED has been approved for
constructing a parking garage near the Metra commuter train station in Kenosha. The grant requires
a nonfederal match of $841,340, or 20% of the total project cost. Under the bill, DOT would pay
half of that local match through a grant to the City of Kenosha. DOA indicates that this item was

Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #514) Page |



intended to require a grant to Kenosha County, instead of the City of Kenosha.

2. If the proposed funding for the garage is approved, Kenosha County indicates that
construction could start early in 2002.

3. Metra makes eight round trips each weekday between Kenosha and Chicago. The
Metra train station has a surface parking lot with space for about 60 vehicles. Another overflow lot,
with about 40 spaces, is being constructed in the vicinity of the station, The City received CMAQ
grants to purchase and upgrade the station in 1993 and another grant to build the overflow lot. The
total amount of these grants was $611,400. A fee of $I 1s charged to park in the current lot but
monthly passes are available for a discount.

4, The proposed parking garage would have 300 parking spaces and would be located
on the site of a Kenosha County surface lot about one block from the station. The 300-space garage
would replace about 100 parking spaces in the current county lot. Currently, the county lot 1s
intended for the use of county employees, but the county does not enforce this restriction, so some
Metra train riders use the lot. There is currently no fee for parking in the surface lot.

5. DOA indicates that the Governor’s rationale for providing state funding for part of
the nonfederal share of the project 1s that encouragmg Metra ndersmp through the prowsxon of
pa.rkmg serves a state purpose '

-6. o Studzes of Metra r;dershlp conducted by the Southeastem Wisconsin Regzonal
Planning Commission indicate that-about one-third of Metra riders usmg the station in Kenosha are
not Kenosha County residents. ' : : '

A At the time that the Kcnosha parkmg garage was appmved for a CMAQ grant thme:
‘other pro;ects, with a total cost of $2,790,000, were approved for park-and-ride lots along
southeastern Wisconsin freeways. Of this amount, 80%, or $2,232,000, will be paid with CMAQ
funds. The nonfederal match, which equals $558,000, is to be paid by DOT from the state highway
rehabilitation program. It may be appropriate for the state to pay some or all of the nonfederal
portion of the Kenosha parking garage, which, when used by Metra or other transit riders, serves a
purpose similar to the freeway park-and-ride lots. To be consistent with the treatment of the
freeway park-and-ride lots, one alternative would be for the state to pay the full local match, which
would require an increase to the bill of $420,700 SEG. -

g. One possible outcome of providing a portion of the nonfederal match for a CMAQ
grant with state dollars is that other CMAQ project sponsors will ask for the state to pay a portion of
the nonfederal match on their projects as well. The state could establish a policy of paying half of
the nonfederal match on all locally-sponsored CMAQ projects. An increase of $1,141,600 SEG in
2001-02 and $1,562,300 SEG in 2002-03 would be required to do this. If this alternative is adopted,
a SEG appropriation for the CMAQ program could be created. - : :

9. Requmng a local share for CMAQ projects may provide an incentive for local
project sponsors to take cost-saving measures when developing projects. This incentive could be

Page 2 Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #914)




reduced if the reqmred local share is decreased.

10. Some of the costs of the proposed parkmg garage may not produce beneﬁts that are
related to the transportation system or to the purposes of the CMAQ program, which could be cited
as a reason for not using state funds to pay a portion of the local match. Most of the 100 parking
spaces in the surface lot where the garage would be built are currently used by Kenosha County
employees and other visitors to county facilities, such as prospective jurors. In effect, therefore, the
200 new spaces for Metra and transit riders are being created for the cost of a 300-space garage.
The marginal cost of the 100 spaces in the garage that would simply replace existing parking spaces
could be con31dcred an expenditure with no marginal benefit for the transportation system. It could
be argued, therefore, that a portion of the federal CMAQ grant is already being used to serve a local,
non-transportation purpose. Paying a pomon of the nonfederal match for the federal grant with state
funds would further increase the subsidization of the non—transportauon purpese.

11. Even though 100 spaces in the garage would not be new spaces for Metra riders or
other transit users, the Federal Highway Administration has determined that CMAQ funds can be
used for 80% of the full cost of the garage since the county is prowdmg the land on which to build
it. In other words, the land for the garage is considered an in-kind payment toward the project that
offsets the marginal cost of the 100 spaces that will not be used for Metra riders or other transit
users. Under this interpretation, the CMAQ grant does not involve a subsidization of a local, non-
transportation purpose.

ALTERNATIVES TO BILL - -

L Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $420,700 SEG in 2001-02 in
the demand management and ride-sharing grant program and require DOT to make a grant of that
amount in 2001-02 to Kenosha County (instead of the City of Kenosha) to provide 50% of the local -
share required for a CMAQ program grant for a parking facility in the City of Kenosha. Specify
that this grant may not be awarded unless Kenosha County (instead of the City of Kenosha)
contributes an amount equal to the DOT grant toward the project. Reduce funding by $420,700
SEG-L in 2001-02 in the Jocal match appropriation for the CMAQ program to reflect a reduction in
the local match that would be required if DOT provides the grant. [The SEG-L reduction is not
reflected in the bill, so this reduction represents a technical modification to the bill's funding.]

Alternative 1 SEG-L.

2001-03 FUNDING (Change to Bill) - $420,700

2. Approve the Governor’s recommendation to provide $420,700 SEG in 2001-02 for
making a grant to Kenosha County, plus do one or both of the following:

a. Provide an additional $420,700 SEG in 2001-02 to fund the entire nonfederal match
for the parking garage and reduce funding by $841,400 SEG-L in the local match appropriation for

Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #314) Page 3



the CMAQ program to reflect a reduction in the local'match that would be required if this grant is
made. Require DOT to make a grant to Kenosha County of $841,340 and eliminate the requirement
that the County contribute an' aimount equal to the DOT grant toward the project.

Alternative2a - - I - ‘BEG- SEG-L TOTAL

| 2001-03 FUNDING (Change to 8il) $420,700 -3841,400  -$420,700 |

b, ¢ Provide $1,141,600 SEG in 2001-02 and $1,562:300 SEG in 2002-03 in'a new,
continuing appropriation for providing 50% of the nonfederal match for CMAQ grants. Transfer
the amounts recommended by the Governor and under alternative 2a (if approvcd) from the SEG
appropriation for ‘demand management and ride-sharing grants to the new, continuing SEG
appropriation for CMAQ grants. Reduce the SEG-L appropriation for the CMAQ program by
$1 562 300 annually to reﬂect the lowcr lacal share of pro_;ect costs.

| Atternativezs ~ © sE@ _saGiL zomAL |
2001-03 FUNDING (Ghange to auz) '  $2703900  -$3,124800 - $420,700
3. Maintain current law.
Alternative 3 SEG
2001-03 FUNDING (Change fo Bilf) - $420,700

'Prepa_md.by: Jon Dyck o

Page 4 Transportation -- Local Transportation Projects (Paper #914)



TRANSPORTATION

Local Transportation Projects

Bill Agency

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Irem # Tutle

5 Freight Rail Preservation Program

7 Railroad Crossing Improvements

8 Chicago-Milwaukee Passenger Rail Service

9 Harbor Assistance Program

1 Combine Local Bridge and Highway Assistance Programs

LFB Summary Items for Intreduction as Separate Legislation

Item # Title

2 Transportation Economic Assistance Program -- Rename Program
12 Civil Immunity for Owners of Property Containing a Rails-with-Trails Trail






